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DECISION 

Moreno, J.: 

In Criminal Case No. SB-17-CRM-2397, Accused 
Cynthia Go Moreno, Pepito A. Maguilimotan, Nonela N. 
Villegas, Marilyn P. Flordeliza, Gertrudes D. Ababon and 
Evangeline D. Manigos are charged with violation of Sectior;t 
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3(e) of Republic Act (R.A.) No. 3019, as amended. The 
Information reads: 

Criminal Case No. SB-17-CRM-2397 

On 16 February 2010 and during the period of 26 
April 2010 to 30 July 2010, or sometime prior or 
subsequent thereto, in Aloguinsan, Cebu, Philippines 
and within this Honorable Court's jurisdiction; public 
officers CMoreno as Municipal Mayor, Maguilimotan 
as Bids and Awards Committee (BAC) Chairman, 
Villegas as BAC Vice Chairman, Flordeliza, Ababon, 
and Manigos as BAC Members, all of the Municipality 
of Aloguinsan, Cebu; while in the performance of their 
respective administrative and/or official functions, and 
in conspiracy with one another; acting with manifest 
partiality, evident bad faith and/or gross inexcusable 
negligence; did then and there willfully, unlawfully, and 
criminally give unwarranted benefits and advantage to 
AVG Bakeshop, a sole proprietorship owned and 
registered in the name of CMoreno, by causing the 
repeated procurement by the municipal government of 
food supplies from A VG Bakeshop in the aggregate 
amount of approximately SEVENTY-EIGHT THOUSAND 
THREE HUNDRED SEVENTY-FWE PESOS (?78,375.00), 
despite the following: 

1. CMoreno's ownership of AVG Bakeshop 
and direct pecuniary interest in the 
transaction; 

2. Failure to conduct public bidding and 
splitting of contracts; and 

3. A VG Bakeshop's use of cash slips 
bearing non-vat TIN of "250-073-421- 
OOO-NV". 

CONTRARY TO LAW. 

In Criminal Case No. SB-17-CRM-2398, Augustus 
Caesar Lim Moreno, Pepito A. Maguilimotan, Nonela N. 
Villegas, Marilyn P. Flordeliza, Gertrudes D. Ababon and 
Evangeline D. Manigos are charged with violation of 
Section 3(e) of R.A. No. 3019, as amended, under an 
Information, the accusatory portion of which reads as 
follows: 

Criminal Case No. SB-17-CRM-2398 

On 20 April 2010 and during the period of 11 
August 2010 to 30 December 2010, or sometime prior or . 
subsequent thereto, in Aloguinsan, Cebu, Philippines L 
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and within this Honorable Court's jurisdiction; public 
officers AMoreno as Municipal Mayor, Maguilimotan 
as Bids and Awards Committee (BAC) Chairman, 
Villegas as BAC Vice Chairman, Flordeliza, Ababon, 
and Manigos as BAC Members, all of the Municipality 
of Aloguinsan, Cebu; while in the performance of their 
respective administrative and/ or official functions, and 
in conspiracy with one another; acting with manifest 
partiality, evident bad faith and/ or gross inexcusable 
negligence; did then and there willfully, unlawfully, and 
criminally give unwarranted benefits and advantage to 
AVG Bakeshop - a sole proprietorship owned by and 
registered in the name of AMoreno's spouse, Cynthia G. 
Moreno - by causing the repeated procurement by the 
municipal government of food supplies from A VG 
Bakeshop in the aggregate amount of approximately 
TWO HUNDRED FOUR THOUSAND THREE HUNDRED 
FIFTY PESOS (P204, 350. 00), despite the following: 

1. AMoreno's spouse's ownership of A VG 
Bakeshop and direct and/ or indirect 
pecuniary interest in the transactions; 

2. Failure to conduct public bidding and 
splitting of contracts; and 

3. A VG Bakeshop's use of cash slips 
bearing a non-vat TIN of ((250-073-421- 
OOO-NV". 

CONTRARY TO LAW. 

In Criminal Case Nos. SB-17-CRM-2399 and SB- 
17-CRM-2400, Cynthia Go Moreno and Augustus Caesar 
Lim Moreno, respectively, are charged with violation of 
Section 3(h) of R.A. No. 3019, as amended. The 
Informations read as follows: 

Criminal Case No. SB-17-CRM-2399 

On 16 February 2010 and from 26 April 2010 to 
30 July 2010, or sometime prior or subsequent thereto, 
in the municipality of Aloguinsan, Cebu, Philippines and 
within this Honorable Court's jurisdiction; CYNTHIA GO 
MORENO (SG 27) as the incumbent Mayor of said 
municipality; willfully, unlawfully, and criminally 
intervened in transactions between the municipal 
government and A VG Bakeshop - a sole proprietorship 
owned and registered by her in her name, and doing 
business in Aloguinsan, Cebu - by requesting and/or 
reviewing and approving twelve of the municipal 
government's purchases of food supplies from A VG 
Bakeshop, and their corresponding disbursement .. 
vouchers and checks, resulting in the disbursement of·~ 
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public funds in the aggregate amount of SEVENTY 
EIGHT THOUSAND THREE HUNDRED SEVENTY-FWE 
PESOS (P78,375.00). 

CONTRARY TO LAW. 

Criminal Case No. SB-17-CRM-2400 

On 20 April 2010 and from 11 August 2010 to 30 
December 2010, or sometime prior or subsequent 
thereto, in the municipality of Aloguinsan, Cebu, 
Philippines and within this Honorable Court's 
jurisdiction; AUGUSTUS CAESAR LIM MORENO (SG 
27) as the incumbent Mayor of said municipality; 
Willfully, unlawfully, and criminally intervened in 
transactions between the municipal government and 
A VG Bakeshop - a sole proprietorship owned and 
registered by his spouse CYNTHIA GO MORENO in her 
name, and doing business in Aloguinsan, Cebu - by 
requesting and/ or reviewing and approving the 
municipal government's purchases of food supplies from 
A VG Bakeshop, and their corresponding disbursement 
vouchers and checks, resulting in the disbursement of 
public funds in the aggregate amount of TWO 
HUNDRED FOUR THOUSAND THREE HUNDRED FIFTY 
PESOS (P204, 350. 00). 

CONTRARY TO LAW. 

Lastly, in Criminal Case No. SB-17-CRM-2401, 
Cynthia Go Moreno is charged with violation of Section 9 
in Relation to Section 11 of R.A. No. 6713 under an 
Information which reads as follows: 

Criminal Case No. SB-17-CRM-2401 

On 16 February 2010 and from 26 April 2010 to 
30 July 2010, or sometime prior or subsequent thereto, 
in the municipality of Aloguinsan, Cebu, Philippines and 
within this Honorable Court's jurisdiction; CYNTHIA GO 
MORENO (SG 27) despite being the incumbent Mayor of 
said municipality; willfully, unlawfully, and criminally 
failed to divest herself of her interest in A VG Bakeshop, 
a sole proprietorship owned by and registered by her in 
her name, and doing business in Aloguinsan, Cebu; 
within sixty days from her assumption to office, or at 
any time from February to July 2010 when the 
municipality of Aloguinsan transacted with A VG 
Bakeshop for the purchase of food supplies in the 
aggregate amount of SEVENTY-EIGHT THOUSAND I 
THREE HUNDRED SEVENTY-FWE PESOS (P78,375.00)lt.. 
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which purchases she acted on by signing the Purchase 
Requests and/ or Purchase Orders, and then approved, 
in her capacity as Mayor; thus creating a conflict of 
interest that would affect her faithful performance of 
duty to the damage and prejudice of the Government 
service. 

CONTRARY TO LAW. 

Upon his arraignment on August 10, 2018, accused 
Augustus Moreno pleaded "Not Guilty" in SB-CRM-1 7-2397 
and SB-CRM-17-2400. Accused Manigos also pleaded "Not 
Guilty" to the charges against her in SB-CRM-17 -2397 and 
SB-CRM-17-2398.1 Accused Cynthia Moreno, Maguilimotan, 
Villegas, Flordeliza and Ababon remain at-large. 

During pre-trial, the parties jointly agreed to stipulate on 
the following: 

1. Accused Augustus Caesar L. Moreno is the 
Mayor of Aloguinsan, Cebu from July 1, 2010 
to June 30, 2013; 

2. Accused Evangeline D. Manigos is one of the 
members of the Bids and Awards Committee 
(BAC) of the Municipality of Aloguinsan, Cebu 
from February 16, 2010 to December 30, 
2010; 

3. Accused Augustus Caesar L. Moreno admits 
his identity in the Information/ s docketed as 
SB-17-2398 and SB-17-2400; 

4. Accused Evangeline D. Manigos admits her 
identity in the Information/ s docketed as SB- 
17 -2397 to SB-1 7 -2398; 

5. Accused Augustus Cesar L. Moreno admits 
that he is the head of the procurement entity 
(HOPE) in his capacity as Mayor for the period 
stated in the Information/ S.2 

Thereafter, trial on the merits ensued. It 

1 Records, Vol. 1, p. 455 ~ 
2 Pre-Trial Order dated February 18, 2019, Records Vol. 2, pp~ 
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EVIDENCE FOR THE PROSECUTION 

The prosecution presented the following witnesses: 
Wilfredo Ismael Picazo III, Mellany Entica-Ferrolino, Paul P. 
Tolomia, Lydia B. Clapano, and Samuel D. Capada. 

Wilfredo Ismael Picazo 1113 is a Trade and Industry 
Development Specialist of the Competitiveness Bureau, 
Program Management Team for Business Registration at the 
Department of Trade and Industry (DTI). The prosecution 
proposed to the defense the following matters for stipulation: 
that the witness is an employee of DTI, holding the position of 
Trade and Industry Development Specialist of the 
Competitiveness Bureau, Program Management Team for 
Business Registration; that if shown with the document, he 
can identify the certification+ which he personally prepared 
and was duly signed by one Mary Lou A. Gesilva, Assistant 
Director, Competitiveness Bureau of DTI; and that the defense 
admits to its existence, due execution and authenticity and 
the same having been duly issued by the issuing office. The 
defense admitted the existence, due execution and 
authenticity of the said certification. 

Picazo clarified that A VG Bakeshop is no longer 
registered, its registration having been cancelled on March 14, 
2012. 

Mellany Entica-Ferrolino5 is a Graft Investigation and 
Prosecution Officer at the Office of the Ombudsman in the 
Visayas. She identified the Complaint-Affidavit= and the 
Supplemental Complaint-Affidavit? she filed in relation to the 
instant cases. 

On cross-examination, witness confirmed that at the time 
she instituted the complaint against accused Augustus Caesar 
Moreno and Evangeline Manigos, the only documents in the 
possession of her office were the Affidavit-Complaint of Danilo 
Margallo,8 the Commission on Audit (COA) Audit Report for iG 
3 TSN dated February 19, 2019 
4 Exhibit CC 
5 TSN dated March 5, 2019 
6 Exhibit A 
7 Exhibit A-6 
8 Exhibit A-I 
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the Year End 2010,9 and the Audit Observation Memorandum 
(AOM) No. 2010-003 dated August 26, 2011.10 The Office of 
the Ombudsman obtained from the COA the certified true 
copies of disbursement vouchers sometime in January 2014. 
They then filed the Supplemental Complaint-Affidavit in 
February 2015. 

She confirmed that she has not seen the originals of the 
disbursement vouchers, but only the certified true copies 
submitted by the COA. The certified true copy of the DTI 
certification was one of the documents submitted to them by 
the COA. As to the allegation of conflict of interest against 
accused Cynthia Moreno, witness admitted that they only 
relied on the DTI certification as mentioned by COA based on 
its report and the AOM. 

Witness stated that they were furnished with copies of all 
pleadings, including the Counter-Affidavit of the accused, 
during the preliminary investigation stage. She admitted that 
when she went over the Counter-Affidavit, she came across the 
Deed of Sale stating that A VG Bakeshop was no longer owned 
by accused Cynthia Moreno. 

Paul P. Tolomiall is an employee of the COA. The 
prosecution proposed for stipulation with the defense the 
following: that if the witness will be made to testify, his 
testimony will be to the effect that: 1) he is an employee of the 
COA; 2) he is the custodian of the documents marked as 
Exhibits A-2 to A-7 and B series up to BB-6; and 3) Exhibits 
A-2 and A-7, as well as Exhibit B series up to Exhibit BB-6, 
are faithful copy of the originals. His testimony was dispensed 
with after the same have been stipulated by the defense. 

Lydia B. Clapano stated in her Judicial Affidauit-? that 
she has held the position of State Auditor IV of COA, Cebu 
City since 2011. As State Auditor IV, she leads her Audit Team 
in conducting financial and compliance audit of the accounts 
and operations of government agencies assigned to them. In 
the years 2010 and 2011, they conducted annual audit on the 
different municipalities in the province of Cebu, particularly 
the municipalities of Aloguinsan, Pinamungajan, Barili and 
Dumanjug. The period subject of their audit was for the year 
ended December 31,2010. 

9 Exhibit A-2 ~ 
10 Exhibit A-3 
11 Order dated March 12,2019, Records, Vol. 2, p. 672 kt\\ 
12 Records, Vol. 2, pp. 362-383 i / ~ U 
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In their audit findings, there were purchases of food 
supplies totaling to Php282,725.00 made by the local 
government unit (LGU) of Aloguinsan from AVG Bakeshop, 
owned by the municipal mayor, which constituted an unlawful 
act under Section 89(a)(1) of R.A. No. 7160 and Section 7(a) of 
R.A. No. 6713. Post-audit of the disbursement vouchers and 
their attachments shows that the municipality of Aloguinsan 
paid to AVG Bakeshop under twenty-eight (28) disbursement 
vouchers a total of Php282,725.00 worth of food served during 
various activities of the municipality. As indicated in the 
supporting official receipts to the transactions, the proprietor 
of AVG Bakeshop was former Mayor Cynthia Moreno. 
Additionally, confirmation from the DTI disclosed that A VG 
Bakeshop is owned by former Mayor Cynthia Morcno.t ' 
Further, the purchase orders and disbursement vouchers were 
all approved by the respective municipal mayors during their 
terms of office - Mayor Cynthia Moreno whose term ended in 
June 2010 and Mayor Augustus Moreno who succeeded her 
on July 1, 2010. After conducting the annual audit on the 
municipality of Aloguinsan, they prepared the Annual Audit 
Report!" and the Audit Observation Memorandum addressed 
to Mayor Augustus Caesar L. Moreno.t> 

On cross-examination.t= Clapano stated that the 
designated Municipal Accountant of the municipality of 
Aloguinsan provided her team copies of the disbursement 
vouchers and supporting documents. She confirmed that post 
audit disbursement vouchers with supporting documents of 
food purchases covered the period 2010 only. She identified 
the disbursement vouchers that were the bases of check 
payments issued to AVG Bakeshop that totaled to the amount 
stated in the Information against Augustus Caesar Moreno. 
She said that there is no ceiling on the disbursements that 
they audit. 

She further admitted that her team did not call for an 
entrance as well as exit conference. According to her, they 
furnished Augustus Caesar Moreno a copy of the AOM 
through the municipal accountant, Christopher Brigoli. They 
made a verbal follow up with the municipal accountant of their 
recommendations in the AOM. As to their findings that 
Augustus Caesar Moreno and Evangeline Manigos are liablet 

13 Exhibit A- 7 
14 Exhibit A-2 
15 Exhibit A-3 
16 TSN dated March 13,2019 
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for "repeated purchasing" of food supplies from only one (1) 
supplier, they requested the latter to explain but they did not 
receive any comment. Her team did not issue a Notice of 
Suspension nor a Notice of Disallowance. 

She averred that based on the documents submitted to 
them, the mode of procurement used by the municipality of 
Aloguinsan was shopping, which is allowed under R.A. No. 
9184. 

On re-direct examination, Clapano stated that what they 
conducted was a regular annual audit. They had a courtesy 
call with the mayor during their entry as the assigned team to 
audit the municipality of Aloguinsan. For her, it sufficed that 
the mayor knew that they were the auditors and that there 
was a regular annual audit. She explained that they did not 
have enough time to conduct an exit conference because they 
waited for the comment to their AOM, for which they did not 
receive any until the time that they were already required to 
prepare a report. This is also the reason why they did not 
issue a Notice of Suspension as well as a Notice of 
Disallowance. 

According to her, one of the conditions for shopping 
under R.A. No. 9184 is the request of the BAC for quotations 
from bona fide suppliers, that is, suppliers of known 
qualifications, because the BAC is required to determine first 
the eligibility of the suppliers. She did not find any document 
attached to the vouchers that would prove that the BAC 
determined the eligibility of the suppliers. Had the BAC did, it 
should have known that Mayor Cynthia Go Moreno was the 
owner of A VG Bakeshop. 

On re-cross examination, she said that when they 
assumed office as the audit team of the cluster of 
municipalities, they made a courtesy call to Mayor Cynthia 
Moreno in January 2010 and to Mayor Augustus Caesar 
Moreno after he assumed office in July 2010. She assumed 
the said courtesy call as entrance conference. 

She affirmed that it is the BAC of the LGU of Aloguinsan 
that recommends to the HOPE the use of alternative methods 
of procurement. Upon its recommendation, the HOPE 
approves or disapproves the method recommended. 
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She explained to the Court that entrance conference is a 
requirement in a special audit, but not in a regular annual 
audit. What they did was a regular audit hence, for her, there 
was no need for an entrance conference since they had already 
been introduced as the team that would conduct the regular 
audit. Exit conference, on the other hand, is required for both 
special and regular audits. During the exit conference, they 
discuss with the agency head and staff the findings in their 
observations and other matters that have not been clarified by 
the comments which they require through the issuance of the 
AOM. The persons who are privy to those findings may be 
notified and allowed to attend the exit conference. It is up to 
their agency head to let them attend the exit conference. 

She clarified that the mode used by the accused was 
shopping. Based on her evaluation, resorting to shopping was 
improper under the circumstances because the procedure was 
not properly conducted as there should have been a 
determination of the qualifications of the suppliers that they 
canvassed. 

Samuel D. Capada, in his Judicial Affidavit, 17 stated that 
he is the Chief Revenue Officer II, designated as the Chief, 
Client Support Section of the Bureau of Internal Revenue (BIR) 
Revenue District Office (RDO) No. 083, Talisay, Cebu. The 
municipality of Aloguinsan is under the jurisdiction of RDO 
No. 083. As Chief of the Client Support Section, his duties and 
responsibilities include supervismg and controlling the 
registration of taxpayers, acting on requests for verification of 
registration of taxpayers, and generating Registration 
Certificates, Clearances and Authority to Print Receipts and 
Invoices. On April 8, 2019, his supervisor, Revenue District 
Officer for RDO No. 083, Debbie Angeles V. Garcia, referred to 
him a subpoena from the Office of the Special Prosecutor, 
Office of the Ombudsman for the registration details of A VG 
Bakeshop. He then verified in their Integrated Tax System 
(ITS) the registration details of AVG Bakeshop. He found out 
that A VG Bakeshop was a sole proprietorship registered under 
the name of Cynthia Go Moreno. Its business address was at 
Poblacion, Aloguinsan, Cebu and with Tax Identification 
Number (TIN) 250-073-421-000, which was registered on 08 
February 2007. In addition, the last authority to print (ATP) 
was issued on 02 November 2010 with ATP No. 
2AU0000519393, and the business was closed on 22 January :t 

l 

17 Records, Vol. III, pp. 4-9 
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2013. He then printed the system generated details.J" In 
compliance with the subpoena, he prepared a certification 19 
containing the result of his verification and had it signed by 
their RDO, Debbie Angeles V. Garcia, she being the authorized 
signatory of certifications issued by their office. Capada added 
that only certain BIR employees in their office have access to 
the ITS who can input registration details therein. Some 
employees are given authority to view information in the ITS 
but they cannot amend, add, or delete registration details. He 
asserted that there was only one A VG Bakeshop that appeared 
in their system. 

On cross-examination.s? he stated that he does not know 
who personally registered the business name A VG Bakeshop 
and that his testimony is simply based on the gathered data 
from their ITS. 

He confirmed to the Court that the ITS is a nationwide 
system but he only access the ITS of Talisay City. He also has 
access to the other system but merely for inquiry. The details 
provided in their local database in Talisay City are also 
available in the national database hence, there will never be a 
duplication and as per his verification, there is only one A VG 
Bakeshop. He also confirmed that Cynthia Go Moreno is the 
holder of the TIN registration of AVG Bakeshop and based on 
their ITS system, there is no other TIN assigned to Cynthia Go 
Moreno. Capada explained that the registration remains active 
until and unless it is reported that the business is closed since 
there is no monitoring system or department in the BIR that 
checks or verifies if a business is still open or has closed. He 
enumerated the requirements in closing the business such as 
cancellation letter from the owner, Certificate of Closure from 
the local government, annual receipts, book of accounts. They 
then ask the owner to return the original Certificate of 
Registration. 

After presenting its witnesses, the prosecution filed its 
Formal Offer of Documentary Evidence?' The Court, taking into 
consideration the objections of the accused, resolved to admit 
the following exhibits: 

1) Exhibits "A", "A-I", "A-2", "A-2-a", "A-2-b", "A-2-c", "A- 
2-d", "A-3", "A-3-a", "A-S", "A-6", "A-7"; 

18 Exhibit C 
19 Exhibit CC-l 
20 TSN dated May 21,2019 
21 Records, Vol. 3, pp. 25-397 

/ 
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2) For 8B-17-CRM-2397 and 8B-17-CRM-2399: 

Exhibits "B", "B-1", "B-2", "B-3", "B-4", "B-5", "B-6", "B-7", 
"B-8", "B-9", "B-1 0", "C", "C-1", "C- 2", "C-3", "C-4", "C-5", "C- 
6", "C-7", "C-8", "C-9", "C-1 0", "D", "D-1", "D- 2", "D-3", "D- 
4", "D-5", "D-6", "D- 7", "D-8", "D-9", "D-l 0", "E", "E-l", "E- 
2", "E-3", "E-4", "E-5", "F", "F -1", "F - 2", "F -3", "F -4", "F -5", 
"F -6", "F -7", "F -8", "F -9", "F -10", "G", "G-l", "G- 2", "G-3", "G- 
4", "G-5", "G-6", "G-7", "G-8", "G-9", "G-10", "H", "H-1", "H- 
2", "H-3", "H-4", "H-5", "I", "I-I", "1-2", "1-3", "1-4", "1-5", "1- 
6", "1-7", "1-8", "1-9", "J", "J-l", "J-2", "J-3", "J-4", "J-5", "K", 
"K-1", "K-2", "K-3", "K-4", "K-5", "K-6", "K-7", "K-8", "K-9", 
"K -10", "L", "L-1", "L- 2", "L-3", "L-4", "L-5", "L-6", "M", "M -1", 
"M-2", "M-3", "M-4", and "M-5"; 

2) For 8B-17 -CRM-2398 and 8B-1 7 -CRM-2400: 

Exhibits "N", "N -1", "N - 2", "N -3", "N -4", "N -5", "N -6", "N - 7", 
"N -8", "N -9", "0", "0-1", "0-2", "0-3", "0-4", "0-5", "0-5", "0- 
6", "0-7", "0-8", "0-9", "0-10", "P", "P-1", "P-2", "P-3", "P-4", 
"P-5" "P-6" "P-7" "P-8" "P-9" "P-10" "Q" "Q-1" "Q-2" "Q- , , , , , " , , 
3" "Q-4" "Q-5" "Q-6" "Q-7" "Q-8" "Q-9" "Q-10" "R" "R- , , , , , , , " 
I", "R-2", "R-3", "R-4", "R-5", "R-6", "R-7", "8", "8-1", "8-2", 
"8-3", "8-4", "8-5", "8-6", "8-7", "T", "T-1", "T-2", "T-3", "T-4", 
"T-5", "T-6", "T-7", "T-8", "T-9", "T-10", "U", "U-1", "U-2", "U- 
3", "U-4", "U-5", "V", "V-l", "V-2", "V-3", "V-4", "V-5", "V-6", 
"V-7", "V-8", "V-9", "V-10, "W", "W-1", "W-2", "W-3", "W-4", 
"W-5", "W-6", "X", "X-I", "X-2", "X-3", "X-4", "X-5", "X-6", "X- 
7", "X-8", "X-9", "X-10", "Y", "Y-1", "Y-2", "Y-3", "Y-4", "Y-5", 
"Z", "Z-l", "Z-2", "Z-3", "Z-4", "Z-5", "Z-6", "Z-7", "Z-8", "Z-9", 
"AA", "AA-1", "AA-2", "AA-3", "AA-4", "AA-5", "AA-6", "AA-7", 
"AA-8", "BB", "BB-1", "BB-2", "BB-3", "BB-4", "BB-5", "BB- 
6", "BB-7", "BB-8" and "BB-9"; and 

Common exhibits for all Informations: Exhibits "CC", "CC-l", 
and "CC- 2" . 22 

EVIDENCE FOR THE DEFENSE 

The defense presented the following witnesses: Marilou B. 
Arante, Montana Almazan, Christopher P. Brigoli, Evangeline 
D. Manigos and Augustus Caesar L. Moreno. 

Marilou B. Arante is the Municipal Treasurer as well as 
the designated BAC Chairman of LGU Aloguinsan. In her 
Judicial Affldavit,23 she enumerated her functions as BAC 
Chairman. She stated that to her knowledge, all transactions t 

22 Id. at 435-436 
23 Id. at 484-487 I 
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of procurement of goods and services require the conduct of 
public bidding. There are transactions that resort to other 
method of procurement called 'shopping' pursuant to Section 
52 of R.A. No. 9184 wherein the amount does not exceed 
Php50,000.00. She recalled that the LGU of Aloguinsan 
resorted to shopping of goods and services when there were 
activities or events that required immediate compliance such 
as providing meals and snacks to be served during meetings 
and practice of participants for contests and sports fest. For 
such transactions, as provided in Section 52 of R.A. No. 9184, 
the BAC is mandated to prepare and canvass from locally 
available suppliers. The price quotation of at least three (3) 
bona fide suppliers is reflected in the abstract of canvass. 
Thereafter, the BAC determines the supplier who submitted 
the lowest price quotation and has the ability to deliver the 
goods within the period needed. 

On cross-examination.v" she stated that she was not yet 
the BAC Chairman at the time of the transactions subject of 
these cases which was in year 2010. The defense stipulated 
that the witness has no personal knowledge as to the 
transactions which transpired in 2010 because she was not 
yet connected with the LGU of Aloguinsan at that time. 

Montana Almazan stated in her Judicial Affidauit-» that 
she is the Human Resource Management Officer (HRMO) 
Designate of LGU Aloguinsan, who is responsible for custody 
and safekeeping of service records, files, appointments, oath of 
office and other personnel records. The following documents 
are in the custody and safekeeping of her office: Oath of 
Office-s and Service Record?" of Cynthia Go Moreno, Oath of 
Office-s and Service Record-? of Augustus Caesar Moreno, 
Service Record of Nonela Villega.s,"? Evangeline Manigcs.e- and 
Christopher Bigoli.e? The defense stipulated that the witness 
has no personal knowledge as to the facts and circumstances 
leading to the preparation of Exhibits 46, 47, 26, and 21.33 

Christopher P. Brigoli was the Municipal Accountant 
Designate during the period from July 2, 2010 to December ~ 

24 TSN dated October 8,2019 
25 Records, Vol. 3, pp. 509-512 
26 Exhibit 47 for Moreno; Exhibit 26 for Manigos 
27 Exhibit 48 for Moreno; Exhibit 27 for Manigos 
28 Exhibit 21 for Moreno 
29 Exhibit 49 for Moreno; Exhibit 28 for Manigos 
30 Exhibit 51 for Moreno; Exhibit 30 for Manigos 
31 Exhibit 52 for Moreno; Exhibit 31 for Manigos 
32 Exhibit 53 for Moreno; Exhibit 32 for Manigos 
33 TSN dated October 29,2019 

I 
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31,2014. In his Judicial Affidavit,34 he enumerated his duties 
and responsibilities as Municipal Accountant-Designate. He 
identified the disbursement vouchers and their supporting 
documents relative to these cases, prepared and processed by 
his office during the term of Mayor Augustus Cesar Moreno. 
He explained that the end-user and the BAC prepare the 
supporting documents. Thereafter, the supporting documents 
and the disbursement vouchers are forwarded to their office 
for processing and are recorded in the Journal Entry Voucher. 
The municipal accountant will sign the disbursement 
vouchers for validity and completeness of the same. After his 
office has processed the disbursement vouchers with 
supporting documents, the disbursement vouchers will be 
forwarded to the office of the municipal treasurer for check 
preparation, signing of the municipal treasurer and recording. 
They will then be forwarded to the Office of the Mayor for 
countersignature of the mayor. Thereafter, they will be 
brought back to the office of the treasurer for recording and 
release of check payment to the concerned party/claimant. 

He further testified that an abstract of canvass and/ or 
price quotation is part of the supporting documents for the 
disbursement vouchers subject of these cases because the 
procurement requested by the end-user involved small 
purchases only and they resorted to shopping, an alternative 
mode of procurement in accordance with Section 52 of R.A. 
No. 9184, whose only requirement is price quotations from 
bona fide suppliers. Accused Manigos participated in the 
preparation of abstract of canvass, price quotations by virtue 
of her being a BAC member. However, Manigos has no 
participation in the preparation of the disbursement vouchers. 

The defense stipulated that the witness has no personal 
knowledge as to the procurement of the goods subject of these 
cases and that the LG U of Aloguinsan resorted to shopping at 
that time.s- 

Evangeline D. Manigos, in her Judicial Affidauit.t» stated 
that she was employed with the LGU of Aloguinsan as a 
bookkeeper assigned at the Office of the Municipal Treasurer 
until February 18, 2017. She was also designated as a 
member of the BAC from 2009 to 2013. She stated that the 
BAC recommended shopping pursuant to Section 52 of R.A. i 

34 Records, Vol. 3, pp. 535-540 
35 TSN dated November 13, 2019 
36 Records, Vol. 3, pp. 546-549 I 
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No. 9184 because the amount involved was less than 
Php50,000.00 for every transaction made. These transactions 
were food purchases during meetings and other local events. 
She assisted in the preparation of abstract of canvass, price 
quotations from local establishments and neighboring eateries. 

On cross-examination.>? she clarified that she did not 
serve as the chairperson of the BAC. She agreed to the 
following: that before an alternative mode of procurement may 
be resorted to, the BAC should formally recommend to the 
Board and such recommendation should indicate the 
justification or the conditions to resort to an alternative mode 
of procurement; that shopping, as an alternative mode of 
procurement, may be conducted in two instances, one of 
which is direct shopping when there is an unforeseen 
contingency requiring immediate purchase of the goods, 
provided that the amount does not exceed the prescribed 
threshold, which was Php50,000.00 for Aloguinsan; that 
Request for Quotations (RFQ) must be sent to bona fide 
suppliers and must indicate therein the specifications and 
quantity of the goods, the approved budget and the manner by 
which the price quotations should be submitted; that prior to 
recommending the award of the contract to a particular 
supplier, the BAC must first validate or verify that the supplier 
is technically, legally and financially capable. 

Augustus Caesar L. Moreno38 was the Mayor of 
Aloguinsan, Cebu for the period July 1, 2010 to June 30, 
2013. He was also the Head of Procuring Entity (HOPE) of 
Aloguinsan during his term. As HOPE, he established the BAC 
and the Secretariat.>? The 2010 BAC was composed of the 
following: 

Chairman: Nonella N. Villegas 
Members: Maria Iris V. Adrino 

Marilyn P. Flordeliza 
Evangeline D. Manigos 
Gertrudes D. Ababon 

TWG: Orven M. Nengasca 
Secretariat:Emilia Luz B. Celis 

He emphasized that as HOPE, upon submission by the 
BAC's recommendation for award, he or his representative 
may approve the same. He may also disapprove the~ 

37 TSN dated March 3, 2020 
38 See Judicial Affidavit of Augustus Caesar L. Moreno, Records, Vol. 3, pp. 551-556; pp. 764c770 ~ 
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recommendation but only on the basis of valid and justifiable 
grounds to be expressed in writing and furnished to the BAC. 
During his term, there were about fifteen (IS) transactions of 
food purchases made, the total amount of which is 
Php222,301.00. The mode of procurement used for these food 
purchases was the alternative mode of shopping. The BAC 
recommended this mode because R.A. No. 9184 allows 
shopping as a mode of procurement in cases not exceeding the 
amount of Php2S0,000.00. In the case of LGU Aloguinsan, 
classified as fourth class municipality, purchase should not be 
beyond PhpSO,OOO.OO. In the transactions subject of these 
cases, the amount for each purchase did not exceed 
PhpSO,OOO.OO. He approved the recommendation of the BAC 
on the basis of R.A. No. 9184. 

The biggest amount of food purchase during his term was 
Php43,200.00. He recalled that after these food purchase 
transactions, the state auditor of COA conducted a post-audit 
for every disbursement voucher and check payment made. The 
COA found the documents to be proper and in order hence, no 
notice of suspension of payments or notice of disallowance was 
issued. To his understanding, a notice of suspension is issued 
if there are lacking documents that must be submitted to the 
COA or if the COA finds that documents are not in accord with 
the requirements. On the other hand, a notice of disallowance 
is issued if the transaction has already been paid but there are 
irregularities found that could possibly lead to administrative 
and/ or criminal liability. 

He claimed that A VG Bakeshop which used to be 
registered in the name of his wife, who was also the mayor of 
Aloguinsan until June 30,2010, was purchased by Lyn Tojeno 
as early as 2007.40 According to him, it is the responsibility of 
Tojeno to reflect the change of ownership in the records of the 
BIR and DT!. Additionally, the unused receipts in the name of 
Cynthia Moreno should not be used by the new owner. 
However, it appears that even after AVG Bakeshop was sold to 
Tojeno, the receipts it issued were still in the name of Cynthia 
Moreno. 

He further averred that he could not interfere with the 
functions of the BAC to canvass, prepare price quotations and 
recommend the lowest bidder because BAC is separate and 
independent from the office of HOPE ... ~ 

40 Exhibit 2 
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On cross-examination.s! accused confirmed that he is a 
businessman for thirty (30) years. Prior to being elected as 
mayor of Aloguinsan in 2010, he served as its vice mayor from 
July 2007 to June 2010. On the other hand, when he was the 
mayor from 2010 to 2013, his wife, accused Cynthia Go 
Moreno was the vice mayor. 

He affirmed that the BAC, under highly exceptional 
circumstances, may recommend through a resolution the 
adoption of alternative modes of procurement to promote 
efficiency and economy, provided that the required terms and 
conditions under the law are present. Such terms and 
conditions include the prohibition against the splitting or 
breaking up of government contracts into smaller quantities 
and amount. He likewise affirmed that in shopping, the 
procuring entity directly procure from suppliers of known 
qualifications and that they should be known to have the legal, 
financial and technical capability to supply and deliver the 
goods sought to be procured. He claimed that he judiciously 
reviewed the recommendation of the BAC. He confirmed his 
signature appearing in the Disbursement Vouchers, Purchase 
Requests, Obligation Requests, Abstracts of Canvass and 
Purchase Orders. 

Regarding shopping, he confirmed that in order for the 
BAC to properly recommend and for him to approve or 
disapprove its recommendation and determine whether there 
exists an unforeseen contingency, the requesting unit of the 
LGU or requesting official or employee submits a purchase 
request indicating the urgency to address an identified need of 
the LGU and the unforeseen contingency that causes such 
necessity. 

Accused affirmed that A VG Bakeshop was a sole 
proprietorship owned by his wife and was registered with the 
DTI on March 14, 2007. He further affirmed that in order to 
put up a sole proprietorship, the owner must first register its 
business trade name with the DT!. Next, the owner will apply 
for a barangay clearance from the barangay where the 
business is supposed to operate. Thereafter, a mayor's permit 
shall be acquired from the municipal or city government and 
then register it with the BIR for tax purposes and authority to 
print official receipts as well as with the SSS, Philhealth and 
Pag-Ibig for employee benefits. However, he was not sure if his 
wife registered A VG Bakeshop with the said offices although,l 

41 TSN dated June 8, 2021 
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he is certain that it had a DTI trade name. At the time 
pertinent and material to these cases, Lyn Tojeno, to whom 
AVG Bakeshop was sold, was an employee of the municipal 
government of Aloguinsan, specifically a Property Officer. 
When his wife sold A VG Bakeshop to Tojeno, she did not 
inform and provide copies of the supposed Deed of Sale to the 
SSS, Philhealth, Pag-Ibig, or at least to the BIR to be cleared of 
tax obligations. He agreed that the sole proprietor cannot sell 
or transfer the business name itself but can sell its assets 
such as equipment, furniture, etc. However, the TIN and the 
unused official receipts are not included in the assets that can 
be sold. He confirmed that before a business can close and get 
clearance from the BIR, the bureau conducts an audit of the 
books and receipts of the business to ensure that it has paid 
all the taxes and other fees due to the government. He believes 
that it was no longer the duty of his wife to cancel the 
business name registration with the DT!. 

On re-direct examination, accused stated that as far as 
he knows, in all kinds of sale, the buyer is responsible for the 
transfer of ownership and registration in the BIR and the DT!. 
Hence, Tojeno was supposed to transfer the bakeshop to her 
name. He again confirmed that the bakeshop was sold on May 
10,2007 as indicated in the Deed of Sale. 

He clarified to the Court that Tojeno was holding a Job 
Order position in the LGU of Aloguinsan at the time she 
purchased AVG Bakeshop. When asked by the Court why the 
bakeshop was sold to a Job Order employee, he answered that 
Tojeno was interested in buying the bakeshop because she 
used to work at a bakeshop and the selling price was 
affordable. He also said that his wife sold the bakeshop since 
someone told her that it is not okay for a mayor to own a 
business in the municipality. He admitted that the bakeshop 
was earning, although minimal. He further confirmed to the 
Court that the Certificate of Authority for a Notarial Act42 
made no mention of a Deed of Sale dated 10 May 2007. 
Likewise, it failed to mention the period when the notary 
public is duly authorized to notarize. 

Thereafter, accused Augustus Caesar L. Moreno and 
Evangeline D. Manigos submitted their Formal Offer of 

42 Exhibit 2-C 
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Euidence.t> The Court, taking into consideration the objections 
of the prosecution, resolved to admit the following exhibitsr+' 

1. Accused Augustus Caesar L. Moreno: Exhibits "1" "2", "2-A", "2- 
B", "2-C", "20" & "20-A", "21", "22", "43", "46"; and 

2. Common Exhibits: 
Exhibits "19" - Moreno and "2" - Manigos; "40 & 40-A" - 
Moreno and "20 & 21-A" - Manigos; "44" - Moreno and "23" - 
Manigos; "47" - Moreno and "26" - Manigos; "48" - Moreno and 
"27" - Manigos; "49" - Moreno and "28" - Manigos; "51" - 
Moreno and "30" - Manigos; "52" - Moreno and "31" - Manigos; 
and "53" - Moreno and "32" - Manigos. 

RULING OF THE COURT 

Criminal Case No. SB-17-CRM-2397 

In this case, Manigos is charged with violation of Section 
3(e) of R.A. No. 3019, as amended, which reads: 

Section 3. Corrupt practices of public officers. - 
In addition to acts or omissions of public officers 
already penalized by existing law, the following shall 
constitute corrupt practices of any public officer and 
are hereby declared to be unlawful: 

x x x 

(e) Causing any undue injury to any party, 
including the Government, or giving any private party 
any unwarranted benefits, advantage or preference in 
the discharge of his official administrative or judicial 
functions through manifest partiality, evident bad faith 
or gross inexcusable negligence. This provision shall 
apply to officers and employees of offices or 
government corporations charged with the grant of 
licenses or permits or other concessions. 

Reduced to its elements, a violation under this provision 
requires that: (1) the accused is a public officer discharging 
administrative, judicial or official functions; (2) the accused/6 

I 

43 Records, Vol. 3, pp. 778-816 
44 Records, Vol. 4, p. 6 I 
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acted with manifest partiality, evident bad faith or gross 
inexcusable negligence; and (3) the accused caused undue 
injury to any party including the Government, or giving any 
private party unwarranted benefits, advantage or preference in 
the discharge of his functions. 45 

The first element is present, it having been stipulated 
during pre-trial that Manigos was a public officer, being a 
member of the BAC of the municipality of Aloguinsan from 
February 16, 2010 to December 30, 2010 or at the time 
material to this case. 

At issue are the second and third elements of the offense. 
As described in the Information, Manigos is charged as a 
conspirator for acting with manifest partiality, evident bad 
faith and/or gross inexcusable negligence, in causing the 
repeated procurement of food supplies from AVG Bakeshop 
despite the following: (1) Cynthia Moreno's ownership thereof 
and direct pecuniary interest in the transaction; (2) failure to 
conduct public bidding and splitting of contracts; and (3) AVG 
Bakeshop's use of cash slips bearing non-vat TIN of "250-073- 
421-000-NV". In doing so, unwarranted benefits and 
advantage were given to AVG Bakeshop. 

The second element enumerates the three (3) modes of 
committing the offense, namely: (1) manifest partiality; (2) 
evident bad faith; or, (3) gross inexcusable negligence. In Sison 
v. People) 46 the Supreme Court explained the meaning of these 
terms in the following manner: 

"Partiality" is synonymous with "bias" which "excites a 
disposition to see and report matters as they are wished for 
rather than as they are." "Bad faith does not simply connote 
bad judgment or negligence; it imputes a dishonest purpose 
or some moral obliquity and conscious doing of a wrong; a 
breach of sworn duty through some motive or intent or ill 
will; it partakes of the nature of fraud." "Gross negligence 
has been so defined as negligence characterized by the want 
of even slight care, acting or omitting to act in a situation 
where there is a duty to act, not inadvertently but willfully 
and intentionally with a conscious indifference to 
consequences in so far as other persons may be affected. It is 
the omission of that care which even inattentive and 
thoughtless men never fail to take on their own property." 

45 Garcia v. Sandiganbayan, G.R. No. 197204, March 26, 2014 A~ 
46 G.R. Nos. 170339, 170398-403, March 9, 20lO / V U 
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Section 10 of R.A. No. 9184 or the Government 
Procurement Reform Act provides that as a rule, all 
procurement shall be done through competitive bidding. By its 
very nature and characteristic, a competitive public bidding 
aims to protect the public interest by giving the public the best 
possible advantages thru open competition and to avoid or 
preclude SUspICIon of favoritism and anomalies In the 
execution of public contracts.?" 

Section 48 of R.A. No. 9184, however, allows the use of 
alternative methods of procurement: 

ARTICLE XVI 
ALTERNATIVE METHODS OF PROCUREMENT 

SEC. 48. Alternative Methods. - Subject to the prior 
approval of the Head of the Procuring Entity or his duly 
authorized representative, and whenever justified by the 
conditions provided in this Act, the Procuring Entity may, in 
order to promote economy and efficiency, resort to any of the 
following alternative methods of Procurement: 

(a) Limited Source Bidding, otherwise known as Selective Bidding 
xxx; 

(b) Direct Contracting, otherwise known as Single Source 
Procurement x x x; 

(c) Repeat Order x x x; 
(d) Shopping x x x; or 
(e) Negotiated Procurement x x x. 

Here, it is undisputed that the municipality of 
Aloguinsan did not conduct a public bidding for the purchase 
of food supplies. Instead, it availed of shopping, an alternative 
mode of procurement whereby the procuring entity simply 
requests for the submission of price quotations for readily 
available off-the-shelf goods or ordinary jregular equipment to 
be procured directly from suppliers of known qualification. 48 
Section 52 of R.A. No. 9184 lays down the instances when 
shopping may be resorted to: 

SEC. 52. Shopping. - Shopping may be resorted to under any 
of the following instances: 

(a) When there is an unforeseen contingency requmng 
immediate purchase: Provided, however, That the 

47 Lagoc v. Malaga, G.R. No. 184785, July 9,2014; Danville Maritime, Inc. v. eGA, G.R. No. 85285, ~ 
July 28, 1989 ' C" 

~ Section 48(d) ofR.A. No. 9184 fitD J 
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amount shall not exceed Fifty Thousand Pesos 
(P50,OOO); or 

(b) Procurement of ordinary or regular office supplies and 
equipment not available in the Procurement Service 
involving an amount not exceeding Two Hundred Fifty 
Thousand Pesos (P250,OOO): Provided, however, That 
the Procurement does not result in Splitting of 
Contracts: Provided, further, That at least three (3) 
price quotations from bona fide suppliers shall be 
obtained. x x x 

The charge against Manigos is based on the fact that she 
was a member of the BAC during the procurement process of 
the subject transactions. Section 12 of the 2009 Implementing 
Rules and Regulations (IRR) of R.A. No. 9148 enumerates the 
functions of the BAC: 

SEC. 12. Functions of the BAC. - The BAC shall have 
the following functions: advertise and/ or post the invitation 
to bid, conduct pre-procurement and pre-bid conferences, 
determine the eligibility of prospective bidders, receive bids, 
conduct the evaluation of bids, undertake post-qualification 
proceedings, recommend award of contracts to the Head of 
the Procuring Entity or his duly authorized representative: 
Provided, That in the event the Head of the Procuring Entity 
shall disapprove such recommendation, such disapproval 
shall be based only on valid, reasonable and justifiable 
grounds to be expressed in writing, copy furnished the BAC; 
recommend the imposition of sanctions in accordance with 
Article XXIII, and perform such other related functions as 
may be necessary, including the creation of a Technical 
Working Group from a pool of technical, financial and/or 
legal experts to assist in the procurement process. 

In proper cases, the BAC shall also recommend to 
the Head of the Procuring Entity the use of Alternative 
Methods of Procurement as provided for in Article XVI 
hereof. 

The BAC shall be responsible for ensuring that the 
Procuring Entity abides by the standards set forth by 
this Act and the IRR, and it shall prepare a procurement 
monitoring report that shall be approved and submitted by 
the Head of the Procuring Entity to the GPPB on a semestral 
basis. The contents and coverage of this report shall be 
provided in the IRR. (emphasis supplied) 

R.A. No. 9184 further requires the BAC to justify and 
recommend the change in the mode of procurement through a l 

23/7 
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resolution.s? It appears, however, that the decision to pursue 
the alternative method of shopping was not anchored on any 
resolution. There is no proof of the BAC resolution 
recommending the alternative method of shopping. 

Manigos admitted that the BAC recommended the 
alternative mode of shopping pursuant to Section 52 of R.A. 
No. 9184. However, her reason to justify the resort to use 
shopping fall short of the requirements set forth in the law. 
She failed to justify whether the other required condition for a 
valid shopping - that there was an unforeseen contingency 
requiring immediate purchase of the goods - was present. She 
merely said that they recommended shopping since the 
amount involved for every transaction was less than 
Php50,000.00. 

Even assuming that shopping was the proper method of 
procurement, the Court observed that irregularities attended 
the procurement. The disbursement voucher s-? subject of this 
case are lacking en tries. Other supporting documen ts are 
undated. The RFQs do not abide by the prescribed guidelines 
for procurement through shopping.e- The RFQs do not indicate 
any specific terms and conditions regarding the items to be 
procured. They do not specifically refer to the purchase of food 
supplies and the items that were supposed to be filled out are 
left blank. In one transaction, as can be seen from the dates 
indicated in the documents, the purchase requeet= and 
purchase order= were made in May 2010, yet the inspection 
and acceptance= occurred in December 2009 or in the prior 
year. it 
49 The method of procurement to be used shall be as indicated in approved APP. If the original 

mode of procurement recommended in the APP was public bi Cling but cannot be ultimately 
!rpursued, the BAC, through a resolution, shall justify and recommend the change in the mode 
of procurement to be approved by the Head of the procuring entity. (Section 48.3, 2009 IRR of 
R.A. No. 9184) 

50 Exhibits B, C, D, E, F, G, H, I, J, K, L, M 

51 GUIDELINES FOR SHOPPING AND SMALL VALUE PROCUREMENT 

PROCEDURAL GUIDELINES 

a. The Request for Quotation (RFQ), indicating the specification, quantity, Approved Budget 
for the Contract (ABC), and other terms and conditions of the item to be procured, shall be 
prepared. 

b. The RFQ must also prescribe the manner by which price quotations shall be submitted x x 
x 

52 Exhibit J-4 
53 Exhibit J-3 
54 Exhibit J-5 

24 



DECISION 
Criminal Case No. SB-17-CRM-2397-2401 
People v. Moreno, et 01. 

Further, it is the submission of the prosecution that the 
BAC should not have included A VG Bakeshop in the canvass 
and should not have given it the award of contracts since it is 
prohibited by law from entering into a contract with the 
municipality, it being owned by accused Cynthia Moreno, who 
was the mayor of Aloguinsan at that time. The COA made the 
following findings in its Audit Report:55 

"6. Purchases of food supplies totaling P282,725.00 made 
by the LGU from AVG Bakeshop which is owned by the 
municipal mayor, constituted an unlawful act under 
Section 89(a)(I) of Republic Act No. 7160 and Section 
7(a) of Republic Act No. 6713. 

Section 89(a) of R.A. 7160 provides that "It shall be unlawful 
for any local government official or employee, directly or 
indirectly, to: (1) Engage in any business transaction with 
the local government unit in which he is an official or 
employee or over which he has the power of supervision, or 
with any of its authorized boards, officials, agents, or 
attorneys, whereby money is to be paid, or property or any 
other thing of value is to be transferred, directly or indirectly, 
out of the resources of the local government unit to such 
person or firm." 

Section 7 of R.A. 6713 also provides "In addition to acts and 
omissions of public officials and employees now prescribed in 
the Constitution and existing laws, the following shall 
constitute prohibited acts and transactions of any public 
official and employee and are hereby declared to be unlawful: 
(a) Financial and material interest. - Public officials and 
employees shall not, directly or indirectly, have any financial 
or material interest in any transaction requiring the approval 
of their office." 

Post-audit of disbursement vouchers showed that the 
municipality paid to AVG Bakeshop under twenty-eight (28) 
disbursement vouchers, a total of P282,725.00 worth of 
foodstuff served during various activities of the LGU. (Annex 
8). As indicated on the official receipts issued for the 
transactions and certification from the Department of Trade 
and Industry (Annexes 9 & 10), AVG Bakeshop is owned by 
the former municipal mayor, now vice-mayor Cynthia G. 
Moreno. 

Examination of the documents showed that the purchase 
orders and disbursement vouchers were all approved by the 
respective Municipal Mayors during their terms of office. 
Mayor Cynthia Moreno's term ended in June 2010 and she 
was succeeded by Mayor Augustus Caesar Moreno on July 1, 
2010, when she became the Vice-Mayor. Based on the 

55 Exhibit A-2-a 
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documents supporting the disbursement vouchers we noted 
that in the procurement of the items, shopping were made 
from at least three (3) suppliers, indicating that other 
suppliers were also operating within the municipality and in 
the nearby Municipality of Pinamungajan located around six 
kilometers away. 

Under the afore-cited provisions of law the act of engaging in 
any business transaction with the LGU over which a 
government official has supervision constitutes an unlawful 
act of the concerned government official. 

We recommend that the Bids and Awards Committee 
should explain why the supplier who is prohibited by law 
from entering into a contract with the municipality was 
included in the canvass and given the award. 

The municipal mayor and vice-mayor are advised to 
refrain from doing the prohibited acts of government 
officials to avoid liability for sanctions that may be 
imposed under existing laws." 

It appears from the DTI and BIR records that at the time 
of the procurement of the food supplies, A VG Bakeshop was 
registered under (Mayor) Cynthia G. Morenc.t= Moreover, the 
cash slips issued by AVG Bakeshop indicates that Cynthia G. 
Moreno was the sole proprietor thereof. Likewise, the TIN 
indicated in the said cash slips is under the name of Cynthia 
G. Moreno. This is corroborated by the testimony of BIR Chief 
Revenue Officer II Samuel Capada that Cynthia Moreno is the 
holder of the TIN registration of A VG Bakeshop and that there 
is no other TIN assigned to her. 

The aforementioned circumstances should have 
prompted the BAC to make further inquiries. Manigos even 
confirmed that prior to recommending the award of the 
contract to a particular supplier, the BAC must first validate 
or verify that the supplier is technically, financially, and legally 
capable. Notwithstanding this function, the BAC still allowed 
A VG Bakeshop to be included in the canvass and signed the 
Abstracts of Canvass, which became the basis for the award of 
transactions to the said business. It bears reiterating that as a 
BAC member, Manigos is duty-bound to ensure that the 
standards set forth by R.A. No. 9184 and its IRR are faithfully 
observed. In affixing her signature in the Abstracts of 
Canvass>" and in recommending the resort to the alternative 

56 Exhibits C, CC, CC-l 
57 Exhibits 8-10, C-10, F-IO, G-IO, K-lO 
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mode of shopping in disregard of the laws, Manigos, as BAC 
member, clearly acted with manifest partiality in favor of AVG 
Bakeshop. 

As to the third element, there are two (2) ways by which 
Section 3(e) of R.A. No. 3019 may be violated - first, by causing 
undue injury to any party, including the government, or the 
second, by giving any private party any unwarranted benefit, 
advantage or preference. 58 The accused may be charged under 
either mode or both. 

As contemplated under Sec. 3(e) of R.A. 3019, 
"unwarranted" means lacking adequate or official support; 
unjustified; unauthorized or without justification or adequate 
reason. "Advantage," on the other hand, means a more 
favorable or improved position or condition; benefit, profit or 
gain of any kind; benefit from some course of action. 
"Preference" signifies priority or higher evaluation or 
desirability; choice or estimation above another. 59 

The present case falls under the second mode. Manigos is 
charged with giving unwarranted benefits and advantage to 
AVG Bakeshop. In order to be found guilty under the second 
mode, or by giving any private party any unwarranted benefit, 
advantage or preference, it suffices that the accused has given 
unjustified favor or benefit to another, in the exercise of his 
official, administrative or judicial functions. In giving 
unwarranted advantage, preference or benefits, damage is not 
required.v? 

The Court finds that the prosecution has sufficiently 
proved that Manigos gave unwarranted benefits and advantage 
to A VG Bakeshop. Based on the documentary evidence and as 
admitted by Manigos herself, her participation was in the 
preparation and signing the abstracts of canvass. Indeed, the 
affixing of signatures by the committee members are not mere 
ceremonial acts but proofs of authenticity and marks of 
regularity.>! She cannot escape liability by the mere defense 
that her only participation is signing the abstracts of canvass. 
Despite the non-compliance with the law and the irregularities 
surrounding the transactions, AVG Bakeshop was given an 
opportunity of being included in the list of suppliers and being!t 

" 

58 Ampil u. Office of the Ombudsman, G.R. No. 192685, July 31,2013 
59Id. 
60Id. 

61 Lagoc v. Malaga, G.R. No. 184785, July 9,2014 
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considered as a potential supplier, and thereafter awarding it 
the contracts. 

On the matter of conspiracy, in order to establish its 
existence, unity of purpose and unity in the execution of an 
unlawful objective by the accused must be proven. Direct 
proof is not essential to show conspiracy. It is enough that 
there be proof that the accused acted towards the 
accomplishment of a common unlawful objective through a 
chain of circumstances, even if there was no actual meeting 
among them.v? 

Manigos is alleged to have conspired with (Mayor) 
Cynthia Moreno and her co-BAC members. Without her 
repeated participation in signing the abstracts of canvass, the 
municipal government of Aloguinsan could not have awarded 
the procurement contracts to AVG Bakeshop. Her act 
manifests concurrence in the criminal design to facilitate the 
procurement. Moreover, the procurement could not have been 
done without the participation of the BAC as it is the one that 
recommends the use of alternative method of procurement and 
is responsible for ensuring that the procuring entity abides by 
the standards set forth by R.A. No. 9184. Being a part of the 
BAC, Manigos is involved in the determination of the mode of 
procurement. In conclusion, her act contributed to the 
unwarranted benefit, advantage and preference in favor of 
AVG Bakeshop. 

From the foregoing, the Court finds that the accused is 
guilty of the charge against her for violation of Section 3(e) of 
R.A. 3019, as amended. 

Criminal Case No. SB-17-CRM-2398 

We point out at the outset that accused Augustus Caesar 
Moreno was arraigned under a different Information (SB-1 7- 
CRM-2397), to which he pleaded not guilty.v- The Information 
docketed as SB-17-CRM-2397 involves his spouse, accused 
Cynthia G. Moreno, although it contains substantially similar 
allegations. 

Due process in criminal prosecutions requires that an 
accused be informed of the nature and cause of the accusarionj/ 

62 Bacasmas v. Sandiganbayan, G.R. No. 189343, July 10, 2013 
63 Records, Vol. 1, p. 455 
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against him, a right enshrined in our Constitution. 64 

Arraignment is the formal mode and manner of implementing 
this constitutional right of an accused.v> It is a vital stage in 
criminal proceedings in which the accused is formally 
informed of the charges against him. The question here is 
whether the rights of accused Augustus Caesar Moreno were 
prejudiced by the fact that he was arraigned under a different 
Information. 

Records reveal that the accused and his counsel 
participated in the trial without raising any objection to the 
lapse in the proceedings. His counsel actively participated in 
the case and cross-examined the prosecution witnesses. 
Accused even admitted his identity in the Information in SB- 
17-2398, entered into joint stipulation of facts and formally 
offered his documentary exhibits. His active participation thus 
indicates that he was aware of the charge against him. 
Further, he was given all the opportunities to controvert the 
accusation against him. 

Here, accused Augustus Caesar Moreno and Evangeline 
Manigos are charged with violation of Section 3(e) of R.A. No. 
3019, as amended, the elements of which are the following: (1) 
the accused is a public officer discharging administrative, 
judicial or official functions; (2) the accused acted with 
manifest partiality, evident bad faith or gross inexcusable 
negligence; and (3) the accused caused undue injury to any 
party including the Government, or giving any private party 
unwarranted benefits, advantage or preference In the 
discharge of his functions. 

The first element is present as to both accused. At the 
time material to this case, accused Augustus Caesar Moreno 
was the municipal mayor of Aloguinsan and accused Manigos 
was a member of the BAC. The acts they are charged with 
were done in the performance of their official functions. 

The prosecution claims that the accused, in conspiracy 
with one another, caused the repeated procurement of food 
supplies from A VG Bakeshop despite the following: (1) 
AMoreno's spouse ownership thereof and direct and/ or 
indirect pecuniary interest in the transactions; (2) failure to 
conduct public bidding and splitting of contracts; and (3) AVG t. 

64 Section 14 (2), Article III, 1987 Philippine Constitution 
65 People of the Philippines v. Pangilinan, G.R. No. 171020, March 14,2007 
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Bakeshop's use of cash slips bearing non-vat TIN of "250-073- 
421-000-NV", in violation of Section 3(e), R.A. No. 3019. 

The Court finds that the prosecution proved the second 
element beyond reasonable doubt. 

The procurements of the food supplies were not done 
through competitive bidding, in violation of R.A. No. 9184. As 
admitted by both accused, the method of procurement used 
for the purchase of food supplies from A VG Bakeshop was 
shopping. They reasoned that since each of the transaction 
was below the Php50,000.00 threshold, then shopping could 
be resorted to. This assertion is inadequate as there is another 
requisite aside from the amount that must be satisfied before 
they can resort to shopping - that there is an unforeseen 
contingency requiring immediate purchase of the goods.v= 
Also, there is no concrete evidence that the BAC recommended 
to the HoPE (accused Augustus Moreno) the use of alternative 
method of procurement as provided for in Section 48.3 of R.A. 
No. 9184 before they proceeded with shopping. It is therefore 
apparent that there was shopping without the BAC 
recommending to the HoPE the use of this alternative method 
of procurement. There was no BAC resolution or any 
documentation to this effect. 

Assuming that shopping may be resorted to, the conduct 
of the questioned procurements does not meet the conditions. 
Again, there is no proof that the BAC met to decide on the 
mode of procurement, therefore it would be impossible for 
Moreno to consent to the type of alternative mode of 
procurement. It has also not escaped the Court's scrutiny that 
some of the procurement documents show irregularities. The 
signatures of some of the municipal officials that should have 
appeared thereon were absent and some of the procurement 
documents were not even signed. The disbursement vouchers 
are lacking entries.v? The RFQs are not in accordance with the 
guidelines for shopping as they did not specifically refer to the 
purchase of food supplies and the items that were supposed to 
be filled out are left blank. In one procurement transaction, 
the abstract of canvass= has already been prepared prior to 
conducting the canvass itself. 69l 

~}i 66 Section 52(a) of R.A. No. 9184 
67 Exhibits N, 0, P, Q, R, S, T, U, V, W, X, Y; Z, AA, BB 
68 Exhibit X-IO 
69 Exhibits X-9 and X-IO 
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Moreover, according to the findings of the COA,70 the 
purchase of food supplies from A VG Bakeshop which was 
owned by and registered under accused Augustus Moreno's 
spouse is prohibited by law, being in violation of Section 
89(a)(1) of R.A. No. 716071 and Section 7(a) of R.A. No. 6713.72 
As previously discussed, based on the DTI and BIR records, 
AVG Bakeshop was owned by and registered under Cynthia G. 
Moreno at the time of the procurement of the food supplies.P 
Accused Augustus Moreno claimed that his spouse, Cynthia 
G. Moreno, has already sold the bakeshop as early as May 10, 
2007 to a certain Lyn Tojeno. However, despite the alleged sale 
to Tejano, the cash slips issued by AVG Bakeshop during the 
subject transactions show that Cynthia G. Moreno was the 
sole proprietor thereof. The TIN in the said cash slips also 
shows that AVG Bakeshop was owned by Cynthia G. Moreno. 
This is confirmed by BIR Chief Revenue Officer II Samuel 
Capada that Cynthia G. Moreno is the holder of the TIN 
registration of A VG Bakeshop and that there is no other TIN 
assigned to her. 

Based on the foregoing, it can be inferred that the 
ownership of AVG Bakeshop was not completely transferred to 
Tejano and that Cynthia G. Moreno still has pecuniary interest 
therein. Interestingly, in the procurement transactions subject 
of this case, AVG Bakeshop was always included in the 
canvass and in most of the transactions, Tojeno, to whom AVG 
Bakeshop was allegedly sold, was the one who accepted the 
items as reflected in the Inspection and Acceptance Reports."? 
Additionally, the Court finds it suspicious that the bakeshop 
was sold to Tojeno who was a job order employee of the 
municipality at the time the alleged sale was made. The it 

l 

f 
70 Exhibit A-2-a }/ 

;; 

71 SECTION 89. Prohibited Business and Pecuniary Interest. - (a) It shall be unlawful for any lo¢hl ~ 
government official or employee, directly or indirectly, to: I C / 

(1) Engage in any business transaction with the local government unit in which he is an 
Offichial. ordebmplodyee [of,r .ovl er which he has the pOhwer bof superv~sion'bor ~idth any of its 1J .. ' ... 
aut onze oar s, 0 icia s, agents, or attorneys, were y money IS to e pal , or property 
or any other thing of value is to be transferred, directly or indirectly, out of the resources of 
the local government unit to such person or firm; x x x (R.A. No. 7160) 

72 Section 7. Prohibited Acts and Transactions. - In addition to acts and omissions of public 
officials and employees now prescribed in the Constitution and existing laws, the following shall 
constitute prohibited acts and transactions of any public official and employee and are hereby 
declared to be unlawful: 

(a) Financial and material interest. - Public officials and employees shall not, directly or 
indirectly, have any financial or material interest in any transaction requiring the approval of 
their office. x x x (R.A. No. 6713) 

73 Exhibits C, CC, CC-1 
74 Exhibits P-6, Q-6, R-6, S-6, T-6, U-5, V-6, W-4, Y-5, BB-5 
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defense thus failed to controvert the evidence of the 
prosecution that AVG Bakeshop was owned by and registered 
in the name of Cynthia Moreno. 

These circumstances should have forewarned the 
accused, especially Moreno, being the chief executive of the 
local government of Aloguinsan who is charged with the 
responsibility of ensuring that all the transactions of the 
municipality are done within the bounds of law. 

The evidence on record likewise shows accused Manigos' 
complicity and participation in facilitating the subject 
procurement from AVG Bakeshop despite non-compliance 
with relevant laws. As discussed in the above case, the 
municipality of Aloguinsan could not have awarded the 
procurement contracts to AVG Bakeshop without her 
participation in signing the Abstracts of Canvass.?" Further, 
the procurement could not have been done without the 
participation of the BAC as it is the one that recommends the 
use of alternative method of procurement and is responsible 
for ensuring that the procuring entity abides by the standards 
set forth by R.A. No. 9184. Being a part of the BAC, Manigos is 
involved in the determination of the mode of procurement. 

There is 'manifest partiality' when there is a clear, 
notorious or plain inclination or predilection to favor one side 
or person rather than another. 76 The above established facts 
demonstrate that both accused acted with manifest partiality 
in favor of AVG Bakeshop. They exhibited manifest partiality 
in pursuing the procurement process which was irregular and 
illegal. When they signed in the procurement documents when 
they knew of certain facts and circumstances which should 
have alerted them not to do so, it shows their complicity to 
commit acts in violation of Section 3(e) of R.A. 3019. 

The third element was also met. Clearly, because of the 
manifest partiality shown by the accused towards A VG 
Bakeshop, the latter was able to be awarded the procurement 
contracts. 

As to the allegation of conspiracy, the inevitable 
conclusion is that the accused, through their individual and 
concerted actions resulted to giving A VG Bakeshop 
unwarranted benefits, advantage or preference through thei~f' 

75 Exhibits N-lO, 0-10, P-lO, Q-lO, T-lO, X-10, 2-9 
76 Uriarte v. People, G.R. No. 169251, December 20,2006 /1/7 
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manifest partiality. Without their concerted acts to award the 
contracts to A VG Bakeshop, the procurement of the food 
supplies therefrom would not have taken place. Inasmuch as 
none of the accused lifted a finger to stop the procurement 
despite the irregularities clearly indicates the conspiratorial 
design to favor AVG Bakeshop. 

Criminal Case No. SB-17-CRM-2400 

Accused Augustus Caesar Moreno is charged with 
violation of Section 3(h) of R.A. No. 3019. The provision 
allegedly transgressed reads: 

Section 3. Corrupt practices of public officers. In 
addition to acts or omissions of public officers already 
penalized by existing law, the following shall constitute 
corrupt practices of any public officer and are hereby 
declared to be unlawful: 

x x x 

(h) Directly or indirectly having financing or pecuniary 
interest in any business, contract or transaction in 
connection with which he intervenes or takes part in his 
official capacity, or in which he is prohibited by the 
Constitution or by any law from having any interest. 

The essential elements of the violation of said provision 
are as follows: 

1) the accused is a public officer; 
2) he has a direct or indirect financial or pecuniary 

interest in any business, contract or transaction; 
3) he either: a) intervenes or takes part in his 

official capacity in connection with such interest, 
or b) is prohibited from having such interest by 
the Constitution or by law."? 

There is no question that the first element is present. As 
borne by the records and as stipulated during the pre-trial, 
Augustus Caesar Moreno was a public officer, being the Mayor 
of Aloguinsan, Cebu at the time material to this case. 

77 Domingo v. Sandiganbayan, G.R. NO. 149175 October 25, 2005 
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The second element requires the public officer to have a 
direct or indirect financial or pecuniary interest in any 
business, contract or transaction. 

The DTI and BIR records reveal that A VG Bakeshop was 
owned by and registered under the name of Cynthia G. 
Moreno, herein accused's spouse.?" For his defense, accused 
adduced as evidence the Deed of Absolute Sale"? showing that 
Cynthia G. Moreno has already sold the bakeshop to a certain 
Lyn Tojeno in May 2007. The pertinent portion thereof is 
hereby quoted as follows: 

DEED OF ABSOLUTE SALE 

xxx 

That, for and in consideration of the sum of SEVENTY 
THOUSAND PESOS (P70,OOO.OO), Philippine currency, the 
receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged from the VENDEE to 
the entire satisfaction of the VENDOR, said VENDORS do 
hereby sell, transfer, and convey, in a manner absolute and 
irrevocable, unto said VENDEE, its assigns, that certain 
business known as A VG Bakeshop including all its 
equipment and existing furniture and fixture, which is 
situated in the Municipality of Aloguinsan, Cebu. 

xxx 

The said sale, however, did not result in the complete 
divestment of Cynthia Moreno's ownership thereof considering 
that the registration of A VG Bakeshop with the DTI and the 
BIR was still under her name at the time of the transactions. 
Moreover, the cash slips issued by A VG Bakeshop in the 
procurement transactions also show that the proprietor 
thereof was Cynthia G. Moreno. The TIN of Cynthia G. Moreno 
is also indicated in the cash slips. It can thus be inferred that 
Cynthia G. Moreno, herein accused's spouse, still has 
pecuniary interest therein. As discussed in Caballero v. 
Sandiganbayan: 80 

The informations stated that GP's Food Catering Services 
and Genty General Merchandise were registered in the name 
of Mayor Caballero's wife, Theresa. The element that the 
mayor must have a direct pecuniary interest in the said 
businesses was sufficiently alleged in the informations e 

78 Exhibits C, CC, CC-1 
79 Exhibit 2 of accused Moreno 
80 G.R. Nos. 137355-58, September 25,2007 
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because, even if these entities were registered in his 
wife's name and not in his own name, still Mayor 
Caballero would have a direct interest thereon because 
they remained married to each other and as such their 
property relations can be presumed to be under the 
regime of conjugal partnership of gains, in the absence of 
evidence to the contrary. Article 116 of the Family Code 
provides that all property of the marriage is presumed to 
belong to the conjugal partnership unless it be proved that it 
pertains exclusively to the husband or to the wife. Too, 
Article 106 of the same Code declares that all the properties 
of the conjugal partnership of gains are owned in common by 
the husband and wife. Thus, Mayor Caballero had a direct 
interest in GP's Food Catering Services and Genty General 
Merchandise. (emphasis supplied) 

Corollarily, as held in Teves v. Sandiqanbauaris-: 

Even if the ownership of petitioner Edgar Teves over the 
cockpit were transferred to his wife, still he would have a 
direct interest thereon because, as correctly held by 
respondent Sandiganbayan, they remained married to each 
other from 1983 up to 1992, and as such their property 
relation can be presumed to be that of conjugal partnership 
of gains in the absence of evidence to the contrary. Article 
160 of the Civil Code provides that all property of the 
marriage is presumed to belong to the conjugal partnership 
unless it be proved that it pertains exclusively to the 
husband or to the wife. And Section 143 of the Civil Code 
declares all the property of the conjugal partnership of gains 
to be owned in common by the husband and wife. Hence, his 
interest in the Valencia Cockpit is direct and is, therefore, 
prohibited under Section 89(2) of the LGC of 1991, x x x 

As applied to this case, accused Augustus Moreno had a 
direct interest in AVG Bakeshop, which was owned by and 
registered under the name of his spouse, Cynthia G. Moreno. 
The prosecution evidence created a presumption of direct 
pecuniary interest of the accused, which the latter has not 
sufficien tly controverted. 

The third element enumerates the two modes by which a 
public officer who has a direct or indirect financial or 
pecuniary interest in any business, contract, or transaction 
may violate Section 3(h) of R.A. No. 3019. The first mode 
(unlawful intervention) is when the public officer intervenes 
or takes part in his official capacity in connection with his 
financial or pecuniary interest In any business, contract, or 

8lG.R. No. 154182, December 17,2004 .// 
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transaction. The second mode (possession of prohibited 
interest) is when he is prohibited from having such an 
interest by the Constitution or by law.82 

In the present case, the allegations in the Information 
charge only the first mode, that is, unlawful intervention. The 
Supreme Court clarified in Trieste v. Sandiqanbauan= the kind 
of intervention that would constitute a violation of Section 3(h) 
of R.A. 3019: 

What is contemplated in Section 3(h) of the anti-graft law is 
the actual intervention in the transaction in which one has 
financial or pecuniary interest in order that liability may 
attach. (Opinion No. 306, Series 1961 and Opinion No. 94, 
Series 1972 of the Secretary of Justice). The official need not 
dispose his shares in the corporation as long as he does not 
do anything for the firm in its contract with the office. For 
the law aims to prevent the don-tenant use of influence, 
authority and power (Deliberation on Senate Bill 293, May 6, 
1959, Congressional Record, Vol. 11, page 603). 

Clearly, accused Augustus Moreno actually participated 
or intervened in his official capacity in connection with his 
interest in the transactions of the municipality of Aloguinsan 
with A VG Bakeshop. His participation is evident throughout 
the procurement process, from initiating the procurement of 
food supplies to signing the disbursement vouchers and other 
procurement documents. He signed and approved the 
procurements documents, thereby showing his actual 
intervention to the transactions. As Municipal Mayor and 
Head of Procuring Entity, his participation was indispensable 
considering that the award of contracts and payment to AVG 
Bakeshop could not have been made without his signature 
and approval. 

In fine, the Court finds that the prosecution has 
successfully proven all the elements of the crime of violation of 
Section 3(h) of R.A. No. 3019. 

WHEREFORE, premises considered, judgment is hereby 
rendered as follows: L 

"Teves v. Sandiganbaya,{ G.R. No. 154182, De~ 200~ 
83 G.R. Nos. 70332-43, November 13, 1996 
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1. In Criminal Case No. SB-l 7 -CRM-2397, the Court 
finds accused Evangeline D. Manigos GUILTY beyond 
reasonable doubt of violation of Section 3(e) of R.A. No. 
3019, as amended, and is hereby sentenced to suffer 
the indeterminate penalty of imprisonment of (6) years 
and one (1) month, as minimum, to ten (10) years, as 
maximum, and to suffer perpetual disqualification 
from holding public office; 

2. In Criminal Case No. SB-17-CRM-2398, the Court 
finds accused Augustus Caesar L. Moreno and 
Evangeline D. Manigos GUILTY beyond reasonable 
doubt of violation of Section 3(e) of R.A. No. 3019, as 
amended, and are hereby sentenced to suffer the 
indeterminate penalty of imprisonment of (6) years and 
one (1) month, as minimum, to ten (10) years, as 
maximum, and to suffer perpetual disqualification 
from holding public office; 

3. In Criminal Case No. SB-17-CRM-2400, the Court 
finds accused Augustus Caesar L. Moreno GUILTY 
beyond reasonable doubt of violation of Section 3(h) of 
R.A. No. 3019, as amended, and is hereby sentenced 
to suffer the indeterminate penalty of imprisonment of 
(6) years and one (1) month, as minimum, to ten (10) 
years, as maximum, and to suffer perpetual 
disqualification from holding public office; 

Since the Court has not acquired jurisdiction over the 
persons of accused Cynthia Go Moreno (SB-17-CRM-2397, 
SB-17-CRM-2399 and SB-17-CRM-2401), Pepito A. 
Maguilimotan (SB-17-CRM-2397 and SB-17-CRM-2398), 
Nonela N. Villegas (SB-17-CRM-2397 and SB-17-CRM-2398), 
Marilyn P. Flordeliza (SB-17-CRM-2397 and SB-17-CRM- 
2398), and Gertrudes D. Ababon (SB-17-CRM-2397 and SB- 
17-CRM-2398) as they remain at-large, the cases against them 
are hereby ordered ARCHIVED, the same to be revived upon 
their arrest. Let the appropriate warrants of arrest be issued 
against the said accused. 

SO ORDERED. 

Quezon City, Metro Manila, Philippines. l 
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WE CONCUR: 

ciate Justice 

ATTESTATION 

I attest that the conclusions in the above Decision 
were reached in consultation before the case was assigned to 
the writer of the opinion of the Court's Division. 

CERTIFICATION 

Pursuant to Article VIII, Section 13 of the Constitution, 
and the Division Chairman's Attestation, it is hereby certified 
that the conclusions in the above Decision were reached in 
consultation before the case was assigned to the writer of the 
opinion of the Court's Division. 
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